## RESOLUTION NO. 88-22 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Duke Lunsford ON THE 17th DAY OF October, 2022.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH SUSTAINABLE STREAMS, LLC. ("CONSULTANT") FOR THE GRACEWOOD DITCH RESTORATION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville requested quotes for professional engineering services for the Gracewood Ditch Restoration Project ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, the project consists of the replacing the inlet structure to the low-flow pipe in the Gracewood Ditch, within the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, the project includes supplying a topographic survey, detailed design with plans, and easement descriptions for the improvements; and

WHEREAS, the consultant has demonstrated an ability to perform this service to an acceptable quality on similar jobs; and

WHEREAS, the design services for the project are quoted as \$44,000 by the consultant; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the quote for design services from the consultant is acceptable and meets the requirements of the consulting services contracting process for said services for the Project; and

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The proposal submitted by Sustainable Streams, LLC. for the Project at a price of \$44,000.00 for the Project fee is hereby accepted.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a consultant agreement with Sustainable Streams, LLC for the Project upon terms, conditions and at a time acceptable to the City Manager.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: This Resolution becomes effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 17th day of October, 2022.

Buoch (Ontober)

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney